hereby conferred unto the Mortgagee forever and for the uses and purposes and with the 
powers and authorities herein expressed but subject nevertheless to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth. 

Section 2.03 The Principal Sum advanced by the Mortgagee and which is secured by this 
Mortgage is EIGHTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($18,000,000.00) and the rate of interest 
Mortgageable upon the Principal Sum owing from time to time or at any time to the Mortgagee 
by the Mortgagor is as set forth in Section 2.04(a), calculated monthly, not in advance, as well 
after as before maturity of this Mortgage, and as well after as before default and as well after as